

No. 18-1587

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION;  
HIGHLANDERS FOR RESPONSIBLE DEVELOPMENT;  
SHENANDOAH VALLEY BATTLEFIELDS FOUNDATION;  
SHENANDOAH VALLEY NETWORK; SIERRA CLUB;  
VIRGINIA WILDERNESS COMMITTEE; WILD VIRGINIA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. MURPHY

WILLIAM K. LANE III

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 2, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background.....	11
C. Proceedings Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The Forest Service Has Jurisdiction Over, And The Power Under The MLA To Grant Rights-Of-Way To Cross, Forest System Lands Through Which A National Trail Passes.....	20
A. The Trails Act Expressly Preserves the Jurisdiction of Federal Agencies Over Federal Lands Through Which a National Trail Passes.....	21
B. Comparison to Other Laws Confirms That the Trails Act Does Not Divest Federal Agencies of Jurisdiction Over Federal Lands Through Which a Trail Passes.....	27

- C. Congress and Federal Agencies Have Consistently Agreed That the Trails Act Leaves Preexisting Jurisdiction Over Federal Lands Undisturbed..... 30
- II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Converting The Entirety Of The Appalachian Trail Into Park System Lands Is Wrong At Every Turn ..... 34
  - A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Squared With the MLA, the Trails Act, or the Park Service Act..... 35
  - B. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation Produces Results That Congress Plainly Did Not Intend..... 41
  - C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Frustrates Congress’ Policy Judgments..... 45
- CONCLUSION ..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dept. of the Int.</i> , 931 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	27
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018).....	13, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 828 F.3d 402, (6th Cir. 2016).....	48
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	46
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	46
<i>W. Va. U. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	44
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	41

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. §460a-2 .....	31
16 U.S.C. §460a-3 .....	10, 16, 32
16 U.S.C. §460a-7 .....	31
16 U.S.C. §521 .....	3, 9
16 U.S.C. §1243 .....	5
16 U.S.C. §1243(b) .....	40
16 U.S.C. §1244 .....	5, 8
16 U.S.C. §1244(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §1244(b) .....	25
16 U.S.C. §1244(d) .....	7, 25
16 U.S.C. §1244(e) .....	26
16 U.S.C. §1246(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §1246(b) .....	26
16 U.S.C. §1246(e) .....	40
16 U.S.C. §1246(f) .....	24
16 U.S.C. §1246(h) .....	40
16 U.S.C. §1246(i) .....	7, 25, 40
16 U.S.C. §1277 .....	28
16 U.S.C. §1277(e) .....	8, 28
16 U.S.C. §1281(c) .....	8, 28
16 U.S.C. §1604 .....	14
16 U.S.C. §1609 .....	4
30 U.S.C. §185(a) .....	10, 15, 21, 46
30 U.S.C. §185(b) .....	10, 22, 35, 46
42 U.S.C. §4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
42 U.S.C. §4370m(6) .....	47

5 U.S.C. §500 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
54 U.S.C. §100101 .....	4
54 U.S.C. §100102 .....	38
54 U.S.C. §100501 .....	38
54 U.S.C. §101102(a) .....	37
54 U.S.C. §102901(b) .....	37
54 U.S.C. §200306(a) .....	37
36 Stat. 963 (1911).....	3
40 Stat. 1779 (1918).....	3
Nat'l Park Serv. Organic Act of 1916, ch. 408, 39 Stat. 535 .....	45
Organic Administration Act of 1897, ch. 2, 30 Stat. 35 .....	46
Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015).....	47
Pub. L. No. 74-848, 49 Stat. 2041 (1936).....	6
Pub. L. No. 75-530, 52 Stat. 407 (1938).....	6
Pub. L. No. 82-336, 66 Stat. 69 (1952).....	28, 29
Pub. L. No. 88-415, 78 Stat. 388 (1964).....	29
Pub. L. No. 89-446, 80 Stat. 199 (1966).....	29
Pub. L. No. 89-72, 79 Stat. 213 (1965).....	29
Pub. L. No. 90-542, 82 Stat. 906, 912 (1968).....	8
Pub. L. No. 90-543, 82 Stat. 919 (1968).....	4
Pub. L. No. 90-555, 82 Stat. 967 (1968).....	30
Pub. L. No. 98-11 (1983).....	32
<b>Regulations</b>	
48 Fed. Reg. 30,252-01 (June 30, 1983).....	9, 34
81 Fed. Reg. 71,041 (Oct. 14, 2016) .....	48

## Other Authorities

Atlantic Coast Pipeline, <i>Powering the Future, Driving Change Through Clean Energy</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2XrKxfF">https://bit.ly/2XrKxfF</a> (last visited Nov. 30, 2019) .....	11, 47, 48
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	24
Dep’t of Agric., Mountain Valley Pipeline Project Record of Decision (Dec. 2017) <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/35fkn2k">https://bit.ly/35fkn2k</a> .....	11
Dep’t of Interior & Dep’t of Agric. Mem. of Understanding (1970).....	9
Dep’t of the Interior, <i>710 Department Manual</i> (1977).....	9, 34
Director’s Order No. 45: National Trails System (2013).....	9, 34
Sarah Downey, <i>Military stands behind Atlantic Coast Pipeline project</i> , Va. Bus. Daily (Aug. 7, 2019) <a href="https://bit.ly/2Y2MUpf">https://bit.ly/2Y2MUpf</a> .....	48
Exec. Order No. 5,867 (1932) .....	3
FERC, Giles Cty. Project Env’tl. Assessment, Dkt. No. CP13-125-000 (Nov. 2013).....	11, 34
Forest Service Manual (2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/2xcwcr9">https://bit.ly/2xcwcr9</a> .....	9, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 64-700 (1916).....	46
H.R. Rep. No. 98-28 (1983).....	33
Nat’l Park Serv., <i>Appalachian Trail Comprehensive Plan</i> (1981).....	9, 33
Nat’l Park Serv., Right of Way Permit No. 5- 140-1945 (Dec. 12, 2017) .....	13

Nat'l Park Serv., U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Trails for America: Report on the Nationwide Trail Study</i> (1966) .....	5
Nat'l Park Service, U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Appalachian National Scenic Trail: 2015 Business Plan</i> (2015) .....	7
Nat'l Park. Serv., <i>Appalachian Trail Management Plan</i> (2008).....	9, 33
<i>Nationwide Sys. of Trails: Hearing on S. 827 Before the Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , 90th Cong. 67 (1967) .....	5
Order Granting Mot. for Stay, <i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , No. 18- 2090 (4th Cir. Dec. 7, 2018).....	16
S. Rep. No. 107-72 (2001) .....	48
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	27
Dr. Seuss, <i>The Lorax</i> (1971).....	15, 47
